

# LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

### 1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

## **REGULAR SESSION**

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

# PUBLIC LAWS

# OF THE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

## 1975

The Secretary of State is authorized to design and to issue, under such regulations as he shall deem appropriate, initial type registration plates or combination of initials and numeric type registration plates to be used on passenger motor vehicles or motor vehicles of the station wagon type or pickup trucks or motorcycles or camper vehicles in lieu of other numeric type registration plates.

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 192, 3rd ¶, first sentence, as amended by PL 1973, c. 469, § 2, is further amended to read:

Applications for registration plates as prescribed above, pertaining to owners of passenger vehicles or motor vehicles of the station wagon type or pickup trucks or motorcycles or camper vehicles who are residents of this State and who own an unrevoked and unexpired official amateur radio station license issued by the Federal Communications Commission, except those licensed as novices by the Federal Communications Commission, shall be accompanied by a notarized proof of ownership of such amateur radio station license.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

#### Effective March 27, 1975

### CHAPTER 110

## AN ACT to Provide for the Receipt and Custody of Prisoners of the United States.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

34 MRSA § 703 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 703. Prisoners of United States received

A prisoner, convicted of an offense against the United States and committed for a term of imprisonment which is in excess of one year to the custody of the Attorney General of the United States, may be received in the State Prison provided the Attorney General of the United States designates the State Prison as the place of confinement for said prisoner and the commissioner approves and agrees to accept said prisoner to be there kept in pursuance of his sentence.

The commissioner is authorized to contract with the Attorney General of the United States or such officer as the Congress may designate, in each individual case, for the care, custody, subsistence, education, treatment and training of any prisoner accepted under this section. All sums paid pursuant to contracts authorized under this section shall accrue to the General Fund.